

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 10**

GEORGIA AUTO PAWN,

RESPONDENT,

CASE NOS. 10-CA-132943

10-CA-142161

and

CYNTHIA JOHNSON, an Individual,

CHARGING PARTY.

**CHARGING PARTY'S EXCEPTION BRIEF TO THE DECISION OF  
THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

**Submitted by:  
Cynthia Johnson, an Individual  
1500 Walton Reserve Blvd. #3104  
Austell, Georgia 30168**

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD  
REGION 10**

GEORGIA AUTO PAWN,

RESPONDENT,

CASE NO. 10-CA-132943

10-CA-142161

and

CYNTHIA JOHNSON, an Individual

CHARGING PARTY.

**CHARGING PARTY'S EXCEPTION BRIEF TO THE DECISION OF THE  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
1. The Charging Party excepts to the ALJ's decision that Murillo and Smith were credible witnesses and discredited Johnson.....	5
A. ALJ'S Credibility Determination Are Unreasonable and Should Be Set Aside.....	9
B. The ALJ's Credibility Determination Must Be Disregarded For His Failure To Consider The Motives, Lies And Inconsistencies Of the Respondents Witnesses.....	10
C. The ALJ's Findings of Fact Were Not Supported By the Record.....	11
2. The Charging Party excepts to the ALJ's Decision to dismiss the discipline complaint. ....	12
D. The Company, through Area Manager Samantha Murillo, violated Section 8(a) (1) of the Act by prohibiting Johnson from discussing her wages with other employees.....	12
E. The Company violated Section 8(a) (1) of the Act by disciplining Johnson for engaging in protected concerted activities.....	14
3. The Charging Party excepts to the ALJ's decision to dismiss the termination complaint. ....	21
F. The Company violated Section 8 (a) (1) of the Act by discharging Johnson in retaliation for her protected concerted activities.....	22
V. Conclusion.....	38

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

1. Hawaii Tribune-Herald 356 NLRB No. 63 slip Op.at 1(Feb.14,2011) pg.7
2. Lafayette Park Hotel,326 NLRB 824, 1998. Pg.8
3. Lutheran Heritage-Livonia, 343 NLRB 646,646-47 (2204) pg.8
4. Eldeco, Inc. v NLRB, 132 F.3d. 1007,1011 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir.1997) pg.9
5. NLRB v McCollough Ent.Serves., Inc., 5F.3d 923,928 (5<sup>th</sup> cir.1993);Stolte, Inc. 237 NLRB 1316,1321(1984) pg.9
6. NLRB v Huntington Hospital, Inc. 550 F. 2d 921.924 (4<sup>th</sup> cir.1977)(Quoting NLRB v United Brass Works,Inc. 287 F. 2d.689,691 (4<sup>th</sup> Cir.)) 1961 pg.9
7. Standard Dry Wall Prods., Inc,91 NLRB 544, 544-45 (1950), enforced, 188 F.2d 362 (3<sup>rd</sup> Cir.1951) pg.9
8. Hickman Harbor Sev. V NLRB 739 f.2d 214,218-19(6<sup>th</sup> Cir.1984) pg.11
9. Eastex, Inc., v NLRB, 437 U.S. 556 (1987) pg.12
10. Meyers Industries,281 NLRB 882,887 (1986) quoting Mushroom Transportation Co. v.NLRB, 330 F.2d 683,685 (3d Cir. 1964)
11. Bell of Sioux city, L.P., 333 NLRB 98, 101 (2001) citing Eastex, Inc.v. NLRB at 569 pg.13
12. Taylor Made Transportation Services, Inc, Inc., 358 NLRB No.53 (20120 quoting Aroostook Ophthalmology Center, 317 NLRB 218,220 (1995) See also, Triana Industries, 245 NLRB, 1258 (1979) pg.13
13. Burnup and Sims, Inc., 379 NLRB 21,23 (1964) pg. 13
14. Alternative Energy Applications, Inc.,361 NLRB No.139 (2014) pg.13
15. Promedica Health Systems, 343 NLRB 1351, 1351 (2007 pg.13
16. Trover Clinic, 280 NLRB 6,16 (1986) pg.19
17. Funk Mfg.,Co., 301 NLRB (1991) pg.19
18. F.W. Woolworth,251 NLRB 1111,1114 (1980).end F.2d.151 (8<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1991) pg.20
19. Farah Manufacturing Company, Inc. 202 NLRB 666 (1973) pg.21
20. Consumers Power Co., 282 NLRB 130, 132 (1986) pg. 22
21. Lana Blackwell Trucking, LLC, 342 NLRB 1059, 1064 (2004) pg.22
22. Dreis & Krump Mfg., 221 NLRB 309, 315 (1975) pg. 22
23. Atlantic Steel Co., 245 NLRB 814, 816-817 (1979) pg.22
24. Standford Hotel, 344 NLRB 558,558-559 (2005) pg. 22
25. Wrightline, 251 NLRB 1083 (1980) end. other grounds 662 F.2d 899(1<sup>st</sup> Cir. 1981) pg.23
26. Roure Bertrand Dupont, Inc., 271 NLRB 443, 443 (1984) pg. 23
27. Metropolitan Transportation Services, 351 NLRB 657,659 (2007) pg.24
28. NLRB v Container Corporation of America, 646 F. 2d 2013, 1216 (6<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1981) pg.28
29. McDaniel Ford, Inc., 322 NLRB 956, 956 n.1, 962 (1997) pg.33
30. Farah Manufacturing Company, Inc. 202 NLRB 666 (1973) pg.33

- 1. The Charging Party excepts to the ALJ's decision that Murillo and Smith were credible witnesses but discredited Johnson as a credible witness (ALJ p.12, line 1-46; ALJ p. 13, line 1-27)**

### **GROUND FOR EXCEPTION 1**
